

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL

FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BAP NO. NH 23-025

Bk Case No. 23-10366-BAH

CHRISTINE MARIE ANSIN, DEBTOR

CHRISTINE MARIE ANSIN, Appellant

V.

ROBERT ANSIN, Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christine Marie Ansin

March 7, 2024

For the Appellant:

Darlene M. Daniele, Esq.

56 Stiles Rd Suite 103B

Salem NH 03079

BBO# 544931

Tel: (603)-898-4383

eFax: (603)-898-5210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

I. REPLY TO APPELLEE’S CHALLENGES TO THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Exclusion of Documents in Appellant’s Appendix.....1

B. Exclusion of Statements.....1

II. REPLY TO THE APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT

A. Regardless of whether the Debtor requested an evidentiary hearing, the Debtor was in the Courtroom at Hearing and willing to testify, but the Judge failed to make the appropriate inquiries to determine her eligibility for Chapter 13, whether by examining her directly, or taking evidence through offers of proof.....2

B. The Appellant was not required to file post-hearing Motions and Requests in order to Appeal the Court’s Order.....3

C. Contrary to Appellee’s assertion, the Appellant did offer evidence of her qualification as a Debtor under Chapter 13, per 11 U.S.C. {706 (a)}.....3

D. Although Rule 7052 applies to Adversary Proceedings, and not specifically to a Motion to Convert, the Court’s failure to make findings pursuant to *Marrama* on the Debtor’s eligibility as a Debtor under 11 U.S.C. {706 (a) was not “harmless error”.....4

CONCLUSION.....5

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Borriello, 2009 BNH 039.....2

In re Byrne, Bankruptcy Case 22-10117-MAF, BAP EB 23-004, 8 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. Oct 06, 2023).1

DeJounghe v. Mender, 334. B.R. 760 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2005).....2

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts (In re Marrama), 313 BR 525, 529 (1st Cir. BAP 2004) aff’d 430 F. 3d 374 (1st Cir. 2005), 49 US 365, 127 S. Ct. 1105 (2007).....4,5

Prebor v. Collin (In re I Don’t Trust), 143 F. 3d 1,3 (1st Cir. 1998).....2

Sullivan v. Solimini (In re Sullivan), 326 B.R. 204, 210 (1st Cir. BAP 2005).....3,5

In re Visconti, 448 BR 617 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2011).....2

Statutes

11 U.S.C. { 102 (1) (a).....2

11 U.S.C. { 109 (e).....3,4

11 U.S.C. { 523 (a)(4).....4

11 U.S.C. { 706 (a).....3,4

11 U.S.C. { 1307 (c).....3

Rules

Fed. R. Bk . Pro. Rule 7052.....4

Fed, R. Bk. Pro. Rule 8009 (a)(4).....1

Fed. R. Bk Pro. Rule 8015 (a)(5), (6).....6

Fed. R. Bk. Pro. Rule 8015(a)(7)(A), (B).....6
